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88 88 90 91 92

Items Unit FY1999 89 FY2001 FY2002 FY2003

7/ 99 -12 / 00

1. 2,637 4,471 2,891 2,876 2,731 

Letter-post admitted in million

2. 15,843 25,604 10,631 7,973 8,953 

Parcels posted in thousand

3. 8,970 15,120 7,423 5,846 5,854

Speedpost admitted in thousand

4. 2,443,642 2,836,342 3,048,179 3,066,049 3,128,193

Savings balance in million

5. 14,609 21,413 13,491 13,824 13,704

Money orders issued in thousand

6. 1,872 2,005 2,071 2,031 2,204

Simple life insurance policies in thousand

7. 265,377 527,072 363,713 338,385 367,663

Revenue in million

8. 254,478 564,627 347,846 345,245 346,569

Expense in million

9. 10,899 -37,555 15,867 -6,860 21,094

Surplus in million

10. 26,432 26,237 25,929 25,304 24,846

Employees person

11. 1,304 1,320 1,331 1,333 1,352

Establishments point

12. 133 131 121 122 124

Domestic mail routes in thousand km

4.Business Highlights of Chunghwa Post over the Past 5 Years

: 1 88 91 92
2 92

Notes: 1.The figures for FY1999-2002 come from the approved final accounts; 2003 from the proposed account.
2. Employees mean regulars, excluding non-regulars.
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Type 91 2002 92 2003

Increase/Decrease

Land 114,395.82 116,141.32 1.53

1. Railway 1,964.90 1,834.00 -6.66

2. Highway 32,322.52 32,388.52 0.20

3. Others 80,108.40 81,918.80 2.26

Sea 584,268.80 584,268.80

1. Domestic 1,422.80 1,422.80

2. International 582,846.00 582,846.00

Air 1,203,973.00 1,203,973.00

1. Domestic 6,173.00 6,173.00

2. International 1,197,800.00 1,197,800.00

Comparative Chart of Mileage of Mail Route                                      (Unit:Km)

Postal Items Admitted Delivered

91 92 91 92

1/ 02-12/ 02 1/ 02-12/ 02

Ordinary 2,389,490 2,257,715 2,678,800 2,598,839

Domestic Special Delivery 264,784 266,086 305,301 309,693

Prompt Delivery 183,587 173,122 243,044 227,007

Sub-total 2,837,861 2,696,923 3,227,145 3,135,539

Ordinary 36,112 32,415 88,591 86,823

International Special delivery 2,111 2,018 973 1,202

Sub-total 38,223 34,433 89,564 88,025

Domestic 7,395 8,376 7,862 8,815

Parcels International 578 577 347 366

Sub-total 7,973 8,953 8,209 9,181

Domestic 4,458 4,350 4,708 4,597

EMS International 1,388 1,504 1,010 1,140

Sub-total 5,846 5,854 5,718 5,738

Fax Domestic 178 150 42 34

International 2 0

Sub-total 180 150 42 34

Total 2,890,083 2,746,313 3,330,678 3,238,517

Number of Mail Items Admitted and Delivered                                (Unit: 1,000pcs)

1-2
Note:The figures shown above are the days that the EMS mail takes to arrive at the main cities of destination nation; the time

for customs clearance is not included.
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The List of EMS Delivery Country (Place)

Asia&Oceania

Australia

Bahrain

Bhutan

Brunei Darussalam

Cambodia

Fiji

Guam

India

Indonesia

Iran

Israel

Japan

Jordan

Kuwait

Korea (Rep.)

Laos             

Malaysia

Nauru

New Zealand

Oman

Papua New Guinea

Philippines

Qatar

Singapore

Saudi Arabia

Solomon Is.

Sri Lanka

Syria

Thailand

Turkey

United Arab Emirates

Vietnam

Yemen

Hong Kong

Macao

3-4

3-4

4-6

3-4

3-5

3-5

4-5

4-5

3-4

5-7

4-5

2-3

3-4

3-4

2-3

4-5

2-3

5-8

3-4

3-4

4-5

3-5

3-4

2-3

3-4

4-6

4-5

4-5

3-4

4-5

3-4

3-5

6-7

1-2

1-2

Europe

Armenia

Belarus

Belgium

Cyprus

Czech Rep.

Denmark

Estonia

Finland

France

Georgia

Germany

Austria

Azerbaijan

Great Britain

Greece

Hungary

Ireland

Italy

Kazakhstan

Kyrgyzstan

Latvia

Lithuania

Luxembourg

Malta

Moldova  

Netherlands

Norway

Poland

Portugal

Romania

Russia

Slovakia

Spain

Switzerland

Sweden

Tajikistan

Turkmenistan

Ukraine

Uzbekistan

5-7

5-7

4-5

3-4

5-7

4-5

5-7

4-5

4-5

5-7

4-5

4-5

5-7

4-5

4-5

5-7

4-5

4-5

5-7

5-7

5-7

5-7

4-5

4-6

5-7

4-5

4-5

4-6

4-5

5-7

5-7

5-7

3-5

4-5

4-5

5-7

5-7

5-7

5-7

America

Canada

USA

Colombia

Costa Rica

Ecuador

El Salvador

Guatemala

Honduras

Jamaica

Mexico

Panama

Paraguay

Argentina

Barbados

Bolivia

Brazil

Chile

Peru

Puerto Rico

Uruguay

Venezuela

Africa

Benin

Djibouti

Egypt

Ethiopia

Ghana

Ivory Coast

Kenya

Lesotho

Malawi

Mali

Mauritius

Mozambique

Niger

Nigeria

Senegal

Sierra Leone

South Africa

Tanzania

Togo

Sudan

4-5

4-5

4-5

5-6

5-7

5-6

5-6

5-6

6-7

5-6

4-5

4-5

5-6

5-6

5-6

4-5

4-6

5-7

4-5

4-6

5-7

5-7

4-6

4-5

4-5

6-7

4-6

5-6

5-7

5-7

5-7

5-6

5-6

5-7

5-6

5-7

5-7

4-5

5-6

5-7

5-6

1-2
Note: The figures shown above are the days that the EMS mail takes to arrive at the main cities of destination nation; the time   

for custom clearance is not included.



29

Back View of Operation

Name of Postage Stamps Category Piece by Set Denomination Date of Release

1 33 01/01

The Establishing of Chunghwa Post Co., Ltd. Com.

Com. Souvenir Sheet 

1 17 01/01

The Anniversary of the Accession to the World Com.

Trade Organization Com. Issue

4 5 5 12 25 01/23

Taiwan Mountains Postage Stamps - Mount Nanhu Sp.

4 4 9 13 15 34 02/14

Fruits Postage Stamps ( IV Def.

4 5 5 10 25 03/20

Caring Heart Postage Stamps Sp.

3 0.5 1 5 03/20

Additional Print of Postage-Due Stamps Tax.

4 5 5 10 25 04/04

Regional Opera Series - Taiwanese Puppet Sp. 

Postage Stamps (A World at Hand)

4 5 5 10 20

Conservation of Birds Postage Sp. 1 40 05/08

Stamps-Blue-tailed Bee-eaters

4 5 5 12 20 05/22Implements from Early Taiwan Postage Sp.

Stamps - Furniture

4 5 5 10 25 06/12Chinese Folklore Postage Stamps - The Sp.

Eight Immortals Cross the Sea (I)

4 5 5 12 20 06/26Taiwan Moths Postage Stamps Sp.

4 5 5 10 17 

Taiwan Dragonflies Postage Sp. 1 37 07/25

Stamps Pond Dragonflies

5 3.5 x 5

Personal Greeting Stamps (Issue of 2003) Def. 10 5 x 10 08/09

1 12 x 1

2 7 25 08/12Additional Print of Fruits Postage Stamps Def.

92

National Palace Museum s Bird Manual Sp. 4 5 5 12 25 09/10

Postage Stamps (Issue of 2003)

Additional Print of 2nd Print of Dragons Def. 4 50 100 300 500 09/10

Circling Two Carps Postage Stamps

Additional Print of Fruits Postage Stamps Def.
3 9 15 34 10/02

92 Postage Stamps Issued in 2003
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92

Taiwan Scenery Postage Stamps Sp. 4 5 5 11 20 10/28

(Issue of 2003)

25
2 5 25 10/3125th Veterans Day Commemorative Issue Com.

92
4 5 5 10 20 11/20Modern Taiwanese Paintings Postage Stamps Sp.

(Issue of 2003)

92 2 3.5 13

New Year s Greeting Postage Stamps Sp. 1 33 12/01

(Issue of 2003) 1 42

4 5 5 10 25

Hot Springs in Taiwan Postage Stamps Sp. 1 45 12/14

Name of Postal Stationery Date of Release

03/20

Additional Print of Domestic Prompt Delivery Stamped Envelopes

2003 04/17

A Commemorative Envelope in Commemoration of 2003 Hakka Tung Flower Festival

08/20

Domestic Registered Stamped Envelopes

2003 10/04 

A Commemorative Envelope in Comm. of Bangkok 2003 World Philatelic Exhibition

92 10/18

2003 National Games Commemorative Envelopes

92 11/29

ROCUPEX 2003 Commemorative Domestic Registered Stamped Envelopes

04/10

Additional Print of Domestic Postal Card

92 11/29

ROCUPEX 2003 Commemorative Postal Cards

92 12/01

Domestic Postal Cards for New Year s Greeting Issue of 2003

50 12/25

50th Anniversary of Chu Kwang Tower Commemorative Postal Cards

91 01/15

Postage Stamps Album Loose-leaf Hardback, Issue of 2002

91 01/15

Postage Stamps Album Hardback, Issue of 2002

91 03/20

Postage Stamps Catalogue of the Republic of China Annual of 2002

Postal Stationaries Issued in 2003



1.
The Establishing of Chunghwa Post Co., Ltd. Com. 
Souvenir Sheet

3.
Taiwan Mountains Postage Stamps-Mount Nanhu

4. 4
Fruits Postage Stamps ( IV)

5.
Caring Heart Postage Stamps

6.
Addit ional Print of Postage-Due
Stamps

2.
The Anniversary of the Accession 
to the World Trade Organization Com. Issue
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7.
Regional Opera Series -Taiwanese Puppet Postage
Stamps (A World at Hand)

8.
Conservation of Birds Postage Stamps-Blue-
tailed Bee-eaters

9.
Implements from Early Taiwan
Postage Stamps - Furniture

10.
Chinese Folklore Postage Stamps-The Eight Immortals Cross the Sea I

Back View of Operation
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11.
Taiwan Moths Postage Stamps

12.
Taiwan Dragonfl ies Postage Stamps Pond
Dragonflies14.

Additional Print of Fruits Postage Stamps

15.
92 National Palace Museum s Bird

Manual Postage Stamps (Issue of 2003)

16.
Additional Print of 2nd Print of
Dragons Circl ing Two Carps
Postage Stamps
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13.
Personal Greeting Stamps (Issue of 2003)

17.
Additional Print of Fruits Postage Stamps

18. 92
Taiwan Scenery Postage Stamps (Issue of 2003)

19. 25
25th Veterans Day Commemorative Issue
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22.
Hot Springs in Taiwan Postage Stamps 

21. 92
New Year s Greeting Postage   
Stamps (Issue of 2003)

20.
92 Modern Taiwanese Paintings

Postage Stamps (Issue of 2003)


