# 四、近五年中華郵政業務概況

#### 4. Business Highlights of Chunghwa Post over the Past 5 Years

項目	單位	88年	88下半年	90年	91年	92年
Items	Unit	FY1999	及89年	FY2001	FY2002	FY2003
			7/'99-12/'00			
1.收寄函件	百萬件	2,637	4,471	2,891	2,876	2,731
Letter-post admitted	in million					
2. 收寄包裹	干件	15,843	25,604	10,631	7,973	8,953
Parcels posted	in thousand					
3. 收寄快捷郵件	干件	8,970	15,120	7,423	5,846	5,854
Speedpost admitted	in thousand					
4.儲金結存	百萬元	2,443,642	2,836,342	3,048,179	3,066,049	3,128,193
Savings balance	in million					
5. 開發匯票張數	干張	14,609	21,413	13,491	13,824	13,704
Money orders issued	in thousand					
6.簡易壽險契約	干件	1,872	2,005	2,071	2,031	2,204
Simple life insurance policies	in thousand					
7.總收入	百萬元	265,377	527,072	363,713	338,385	367,663
Revenue	in million					
8.總支出	百萬元	254,478	564,627	347,846	345,245	346,569
Expense	in million					
9.盈餘或虧損 ( - )	百萬元	10,899	-37,555	15,867	-6,860	21,094
Surplus	in million					
10.人員(二)	人	26,432	26,237	25,929	25,304	24,846
Employees	person					
11.機構	處	1,304	1,320	1,331	1,333	1,352
Establishments	point					
12.國内郵路	干公里	133	131	121	122	124
Domestic mail routes	in thousand ki	m				

備註:(1)88至91年度收支為審定決算數,92年度收支為自編決算數。

<sup>(2)</sup> 人員僅指正班人員,不含臨時人員:92年專業職(二)人數半日制未折半計算。

Notes: 1.The figures for FY1999-2002 come from the approved final accounts; 2003 from the proposed account.

<sup>2.</sup> Employees mean regulars, excluding non-regulars.

單位:千件 (Unit: 1,000pcs)

### 郵路里程比較表

#### Comparative Chart of Mileage of Mail Route

Comparative Chart	e	單位:公里(Unit:Km)	
種類 Type	91年度 2002	92年度 2003	比較增減 %
			Increase/Decrease
一、陸路 Land	114,395.82	116,141.32	1.53
1. 鐵路 Railway	1,964.90	1,834.00	-6.66
2. 公路 Highway	32,322.52	32,388.52	0.20
3. 其它 Others	80,108.40	81,918.80	2.26
二、水陸 Sea	584,268.80	584,268.80	
1. 國内 Domestic	1,422.80	1,422.80	
2. 國際 International	582,846.00	582,846.00	
三、航空 Air	1,203,973.00	1,203,973.00	
1. 國内 Domestic	6,173.00	6,173.00	
2. 國際 International	1,197,800.00	1,197,800.00	

## 收寄及投遞各類郵件量統計表

Number of Mail Items Admitted and Delivered

					′ ' ′
郵件種類	頓 Postal Items	收寄 Admitted		投遞 Delive	red
		91年度	92年	91年度	92年
		1/'02-12/'02	1/'02-12/'02		
國内函件	平常 Ordinary	2,389,490	2,257,715	2,678,800	2,598,839
Domestic	特種 Special Delivery	264,784	266,086	305,301	309,693
	限時 Prompt Delivery	183,587	173,122	243,044	227,007
	小計 Sub-total	2,837,861	2,696,923	3,227,145	3,135,539
國際函件	平常 Ordinary	36,112	32,415	88,591	86,823
International	特種 Special delivery	2,111	2,018	973	1,202
	小計 Sub-total	38,223	34,433	89,564	88,025
包裹	國内 Domestic	7,395	8,376	7,862	8,815
Parcels	國際 International	578	577	347	366
	小計 Sub-total	7,973	8,953	8,209	9,181
快捷	國内 Domestic	4,458	4,350	4,708	4,597
EMS	國際 International	1,388	1,504	1,010	1,140
	小計 Sub-total	5,846	5,854	5,718	5,738
傳真郵件 Fax	國内 Domestic	178	150	42	34
	國際 International	2	0		
	小計 Sub-total	180	150	42	34
總計Total		2,890,083	2,746,313	3,330,678	3,238,517

附註:寄達天數係指寄至各主要城市,自交寄日起算,不含驗關時間(驗關時間各國規定不同,平均約需1-2天)

Note:The figures shown above are the days that the EMS mail takes to arrive at the main cities of destination nation; the time for customs clearance is not included.

# 肆

# 國際快捷郵件通達國家(地區) The List of EMS Delivery Country (Place)

亞洲及大洋州	寄達天數	歐洲地區	寄達天數	美洲地區	寄達天數
Asia&Oceania		Europe		America	
澳大利亞 Australia	3-4	亞美尼亞 Armenia	5-7	加拿大 Canada	4-5
巴林 Bahrain	3-4	白俄羅斯 Belarus	5-7	美國 USA	4-5
不丹 Bhutan	4-6	比利時 Belgium	4-5	哥倫比亞 Colombia	4-5
汶萊 Brunei Darussalam	3-4	塞普勒斯 Cyprus	3-4	哥斯大黎加 Costa Rica	5-6
柬埔寨 Cambodia	3-5	捷克 Czech Rep.	5-7	厄瓜多 Ecuador	5-7
斐濟 Fiji	3-5	丹麥 Denmark	4-5	薩爾瓦多 El Salvador	5-6
關島 Guam	4-5	愛沙尼亞 Estonia	5-7	瓜地馬拉 Guatemala	5-6
印度 India	4-5	芬蘭 Finland	4-5	宏都拉斯 Honduras	5-6
印尼 Indonesia	3-4	法國 France	4-5	牙買加 Jamaica	6-7
伊朗 Iran	5-7	喬治亞 Georgia	5-7	墨西哥 Mexico	5-6
以色列 Israel	4-5	德國 Germany	4-5	巴拿馬 Panama	4-5
⊟本 Japan	2-3	奧地利 Austria	4-5	巴拉圭 Paraguay	4-5
約旦 Jordan	3-4	亞塞拜然 Azerbaijan	5-7	阿根廷 Argentina	5-6
科威特 Kuwait	3-4	英國 Great Britain	4-5	巴貝多 Barbados	5-6
韓國 Korea (Rep.)	2-3	希臘 Greece	4-5	玻利維亞 Bolivia	5-6
寮國 Laos	4-5	匈牙利 Hungary	5-7	巴西 Brazil	4-5
馬來西亞 Malaysia	2-3	愛爾蘭 Ireland	4-5	智利 Chile	4-6
諾魯 Nauru	5-8	義大利 Italy	4-5	秘魯 Peru	5-7
紐西蘭 New Zealand	3-4	哈薩克 Kazakhstan	5-7	波多黎各 Puerto Rico	4-5
阿曼 Oman	3-4	吉爾吉斯 Kyrgyzstan	5-7	烏拉圭 Uruguay	4-6
巴布亞紐幾内亞	4-5	拉脫維亞 Latvia	5-7	委内瑞拉 Venezuela	5-7
Papua New Guinea		立陶宛 Lithuania	5-7		
· 菲律賓 Philippines	3-5	盧森堡 Luxembourg	4-5	非洲地區 Africa	寄達天數
卡達 Qatar	3-4	馬耳他 Malta	4-6	貝南 Benin	5-7
新加坡 Singapore	2-3	摩爾多瓦 Moldova	5-7	吉布地 Djibouti	4-6
沙烏地阿拉伯	3-4	荷蘭 Netherlands	4-5	埃及 Egypt	4-5
Saudi Arabia		挪威 Norway	4-5	衣索比亞 Ethiopia	4-5
索羅門群島 Solomon Is.	4-6	波蘭 Poland	4-6	迦納 Ghana	6-7
斯里蘭卡 Sri Lanka	4-5	葡萄牙 Portugal	4-5	象牙海岸 Ivory Coast	4-6
敘利亞 Syria	4-5	羅馬尼亞 Romania	5-7	肯亞 Kenya	5-6
泰國 Thailand	3-4	俄羅斯 Russia	5-7	賴索托 Lesotho	5-7
土耳其 Turkey	4-5	斯洛伐克 Slovakia	5-7	馬拉威 Malawi	5-7
阿拉伯聯合大公國	3-4	西班牙 Spain	3-5	馬利 Mali	5-7
United Arab Emirates		瑞士 Switzerland	4-5	模里西斯 Mauritius	5-6
越南 Vietnam	3-5	瑞典 Sweden	4-5	莫三比克 Mozambique	5-6
葉門 Yemen	6-7	塔吉克 Tajikistan	5-7	尼日 Niger	5-7
		土庫曼 Turkmenistan	5-7	奈及利亞 Nigeria	5-6
香港 Hong Kong	1-2	烏克蘭 Ukraine	5-7	塞内加爾 Senegal	5-7
澳門 Macao	1-2	烏茲別克 Uzbekistan	5-7	獅子山 Sierra Leone	5-7
	. <u>-</u>	O LOCKIONII		南非 South Africa	4-5
				坦尚尼亞 Tanzania	5-6
				多哥 Togo	5-7
				ショ Togo 蘇丹 Sudan	5-6

附註:寄達天數係指寄至各主要城市,自交寄日起算,不含驗關時間(驗關時間各國規定不同,平均約需1-2天)

Note: The figures shown above are the days that the EMS mail takes to arrive at the main cities of destination nation; the time for custom clearance is not included.

# 92年發行郵票一覽表

# Postage Stamps Issued in 2003

郵票名稱	類別	全套枚數	面値	發行日期
Name of Postage Stamps	Category	Piece by Set	Denomination	Date of Release
中華郵政股份有限公司成立紀念小全張	紀念	小全張1張	33	01/01
The Establishing of Chunghwa Post Co., Ltd.	Com.			
Com. Souvenir Sheet				
加入世界貿易組織週年紀念郵票	紀念	1	17	01/01
The Anniversary of the Accession to the World	Com.			
Trade Organization Com. Issue				
臺灣山岳郵票 – 南湖大山	特 種	4	5 5 12 25	01/23
Taiwan Mountains Postage Stamps - Mount Nanhu	Sp.			
	常用	4	9 13 15 34	02/14
Fruits Postage Stamps ( IV)	Def.			
愛心郵票	特 種	4	5 5 10 25	03/20
Caring Heart Postage Stamps	Sp.			
添印欠資郵票	欠資	3	0.5 1 5	03/20
Additional Print of Postage-Due Stamps	Tax.			
地方戲曲郵票-布袋戲(掌中風雲)	特種	4	5 5 10 25	04/04
Regional Opera Series - Taiwanese Puppet	Sp.			
Postage Stamps (A World at Hand)				
保育鳥類郵票-栗喉蜂虎	 特 種	4	5 5 10 20	
Conservation of Birds Postage	Sp.	小全張1張	40	05/08
Stamps-Blue-tailed Bee-eaters				
	 特種			
Implements from Early Taiwan Postage	Sp.	4	5 5 12 20	05/22
Stamps - Furniture				
中國民間故事郵票-八仙過海(上輯)	特 種			
Chinese Folklore Postage Stamps - The	Sp.	4	5 5 10 25	06/12
Eight Immortals Cross the Sea (I)				
臺灣蛾類郵票	特 種			
Taiwan Moths Postage Stamps	Sp.	4	5 5 12 20	06/26
	特 種	4	5 5 10 17	
Taiwan Dragonflies Postage	Sp.	小全張1張	37	07/25
Stamps – Pond Dragonflies				
	 常用	5連刷	3.5 x 5	
Personal Greeting Stamps (Issue of 2003)	Def.	10連刷	5 x 10	08/09
		1	12 x 1	
	常用			
Additional Print of Fruits Postage Stamps	Def.	2	7 25	08/12
故宮鳥譜古畫郵票(92年版)	特 種			
National Palace Museum's Bird Manual	Sp.	4	5 5 12 25	09/10
Postage Stamps (Issue of 2003)				
	 常用			
Additional Print of 2nd Print of Dragons	Def.	4	50 100 300 500	09/10
Circling Two Carps Postage Stamps				
	 常用	2	0.45.04	10/00
Additional Print of Fruits Postage Stamps	Def.	3	9 15 34	10/02

郵票名稱	類別	全套枚數	面値	發行日期
臺灣風景郵票(92年版)	特種			
Taiwan Scenery Postage Stamps	Sp.	4	5 5 11 20	10/28
(Issue of 2003)				
第25屆榮民節紀念郵票	紀念			10/0/
25th Veterans Day Commemorative Issue	Com.	2	5 25	10/31
臺灣近代畫作郵票(92年版)	特種			
Modern Taiwanese Paintings Postage Stamps	Sp.	4	5 5 10 20	11/20
(Issue of 2003)				
新年郵票(92年版)	特種	2	3.5 13	
New Year's Greeting Postage Stamps	Sp.	小全張1張	33	12/01
(Issue of 2003)		小冊1冊	42	
臺灣溫泉郵票	特種	4	5 5 10 25	
Hot Springs in Taiwan Postage Stamps	Sp.	小全張1張	45	12/14

# 發行信封、明信片及郵政出版物詳情表

# Postal Stationaries Issued in 2003

票品名稱	發行日期
Name of Postal Stationery	Date of Release
添印國内限時信封	03/20
Additional Print of Domestic Prompt Delivery Stamped Envelopes	
<b>2003</b> 客家桐花祭紀念信封	04/17
A Commemorative Envelope in Commemoration of 2003 Hakka Tung Flower Festival	
國内掛號信封	08/20
Domestic Registered Stamped Envelopes	
2003年泰國世界郵展中華民國郵票參展紀念信封	10/04
A Commemorative Envelope in Comm. of Bangkok 2003 World Philatelic Exhibition	
中華民國92年全國運動會紀念信封	10/18
2003 National Games Commemorative Envelopes	
中華民國92年全國郵展紀念掛號信封	11/29
ROCUPEX 2003 Commemorative Domestic Registered Stamped Envelopes	
添印國内明信片	04/10
Additional Print of Domestic Postal Card	
中華民國92年全國郵展紀念明信片	11/29
ROCUPEX 2003 Commemorative Postal Cards	
國内賀年明信片(92年版)	12/01
Domestic Postal Cards for New Year's Greeting (Issue of 2003)	
艺光樓50週年紀念明信片	12/25
50th Anniversary of Chu Kwang Tower Commemorative Postal Cards	
中華民國郵票冊(91年版活頁本)	01/15
Postage Stamps Album (Loose-leaf Hardback, Issue of 2002)	
中華民國郵票冊(91年版精裝本)	01/15
Postage Stamps Album(Hardback, Issue of 2002)	
中國郵票目錄(91年版)	03/20
Postage Stamps Catalogue of the Republic of China(Annual of 2002)	



1.中華郵政股份有限公司成立紀念小全張 The Establishing of Chunghwa Post Co., Ltd. Com. Souvenir Sheet



4.水果郵票(第4輯) Fruits Postage Stamps ( IV)



6.添印欠資郵票 Additional Print of Postage-Due Stamps



2.加入世界貿易組織週年紀念郵票
The Anniversary of the Accession
to the World Trade Organization Com. Issue









3.臺灣山岳郵票-南湖大山
Taiwan Mountains Postage Stamps-Mount Nanhu



5.愛心郵票 Caring Heart Postage Stamps











7.地方戲曲郵票-布袋戲(掌中風雲) Regional Opera Series -Taiwanese Puppet Postage Stamps (A World at Hand)

8.保育鳥類郵票-栗喉蜂虎 Conservation of Birds Postage Stamps-Bluetailed Bee-eaters

















9.臺灣早期生活用具郵票-傢俱 Implements from Early Taiwan Postage Stamps - Furniture











10.中國民間故事郵票 - 八仙過海(上輯)

Chinese Folklore Postage Stamps-The Eight Immortals Cross the Sea (1)

臺灣蜻蜓郵票—池塘蜻蜓









11.臺灣蛾類郵票 Taiwan Moths Postage Stamps









14.添印水果郵票 Additional Print of Fruits Postage Stamps





15.故宮鳥譜古畫郵票 (92年版)National Palace Museum's Bird Manual Postage Stamps (Issue of 2003)



12.臺灣蜻蜓郵票-池塘蜻蜓 Taiwan Dragonflies Postage Stamps- Pond Dragonflies

















16.添印二版夔龍團雙鯉郵票 Additional Print of 2nd Print of Dragons Circling Two Carps Postage Stamps



































13.好言好語郵票(個人化郵票) Personal Greeting Stamps (Issue of 2003)







17.添印水果郵票 Additional Print of Fruits Postage Stamps









18.臺灣風景郵票(92年版) Taiwan Scenery Postage Stamps (Issue of 2003)





19.第25屆榮民節紀念郵票 25th Veterans Day Commemorative Issue





21.新年郵票(92年版) New Year's Greeting Postage Stamps (Issue of 2003)

#### 22.臺灣溫泉郵票 Hot Springs in Taiwan Postage Stamps



# 

